
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

Andrew Booth 
Tel: 247 4325 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

A Lamb - Wetherby 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

 -  

Co-opted Members 

E Mack - Leeds Voice 

S Saqfelhait - Touchstone 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 AND 
19 FEBRUARY 2009 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
meetings held on 13 February 2009 and 17 
February 2009 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

11 - 
44 

8   
 

  ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
 

45 - 
82 

9   
 

  INQUIRY INTO HOSPITAL DISCHARGES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Adult Social Services 
 

83 - 
132 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

133 - 
156 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

157 - 
176 

12    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 28 April 2009 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

FRIDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Illingworth, 
J Monaghan and L Rhodes-Clayton 

 
 
 
 
 

65 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman, D 
Congreve, M Iqbal, G Kirkland, A Lamb, G Latty and A Mckenna, and Mr E 
Mack.  
 

66 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2009, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

67 GP-Led Health Centre - Scrutiny Inquiry  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
gave the Board an overview of the Inquiry into the provision of a GP-led 
Health Centre for Leeds.  The report detailed a summary of the Board’s 
Working Group meetings into the Inquiry and discussion held at full meetings 
of the Board. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 
Dr Damian Riley – Director of Primary Care,  NHS Leeds 
Kathryn Hilliam - GP Contract Lead, NHS Leeds 
Emma Wilson – Head of Strategic Support and Development, Primary Care, 
NHS Leeds 
Sharon Dunsmore – Care UK Clinical Services 
Councillor Ralph Pryke – Ward Member for Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
 
It was reported by the chair that the Board was still in some confusion as to 
what was to be provided at the GP-led Health Centre and concern was 
expressed by the chair that it was felt that differing information had been 
received from different representatives of NHS Leeds who had addressed the 
Board throughout the Inquiry.  This was categorically denied by Dr Riley, who 
stated that consistent information had been provided. 
 
Representatives of NHS Leeds addressed the meeting.  It was reported that 
the GP-Led Health Centre would have both a Walk-In Centre and a practice 
where patients could register for GP services.  The centre would be based at 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 

 

the Burmantofts Health Centre and would be known as the Shakespeare 
Medical Practice.  Other new features of the GP-led Health Centre would be 
opening hours of 8.00 a.m. to 8.00 p.m., 7 days a week, 365 days a year.   It 
was acknowledged that some confusion may have arisen following the 
description in the media of the new centre as a ‘Polyclinic’, but it was felt that 
during the course of the Inquiry it had always been made clear that the new 
centre would be a ‘GP-led Health Centre’.  It was reported that there would be 
more GP provision than previously available at the site and the public would 
have better access to primary care.  There would not be any patients 
registered at the practice when it first opened and GP provision at the centre 
would increase in line with contractual obligations should there be demand. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Registered patients who could not get a GP appointment would be able 
to use the walk in facility. 

• Introduction of other walk in facilities had not caused mass migration of 
patients from one practice to another and it was felt that demand could 
be coped with. 

• IT systems would be linked to other practices and eventually to all.  
This would help prevent false registering of patients although it was 
recognised that this was an ongoing concern nationwide. 

• In response to concerns that services previously provided at the centre 
would not be available, such as sexual health services, it was reported 
that different GP services did not always provide the same services.  
Family planning services would be available along with other services 
and a wider range of services would be provided from the Shakespeare 
Medical Practice than from the previous Dr Potts surgery
[...]
P provision at the centre was bound 
by European legislation and this caused delay in the provision of new 
services.  Other personal issues in relation to the member of the public 
would be dealt with outside of the public meeting. 

• Considerable investment had been made to bring the centre premises 
up to standard. 

• Concern regarding the adequacy of the building and disabled access. 

• Councillor Pryke, as ward member for Burmantofts and Richmond Hill, 
was invited to address the meeting.  The following points were raised:  

o Concern had been raised when the providers of the previous GP 
service based at the Burmantofts Health Centre had given 
notice of their intention to leave.  NHS Leeds had attended local 
forum meetings and had given satisfactory assurances on 
patient placement and availability of GP practices. 

o Concern over public transport links. 
o Visit to Manchester to see a similar centre provided by Care UK 

Clinical Services – it was reported by local councillors in 
Manchester that this was running well and meeting the needs of 
local people. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the Board receive an update at its April meeting following 

the opening of the Shakespeare Medical Practice. 
 

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday, 17 February 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
09.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Congreve, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, G Latty, A McKenna 
and L Rhodes-Clayton 
 

CO-OPTEES Mr E Mack 
 
 
 

71 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Illingworth declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6, Draft 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012 due to his employment 
with
[...]
ic Lead Teams, joint commissioning 
and working between NHS Leeds and the Council, integrated services, 
locality working, links to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

• Current and Emerging Challenges – changing demographics and 
ageing population leading to different health issues. 

• Action Planning and Examples of Action – including the provision of 
services, influences on health, preventative measures, physical activity 
and strengthening partnerships at local level. 

 
Further to the presentation and in response to Members’ comments and 
questions, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Infant mortality rates – it was reported that these were higher in areas 
of deprivation. 

• Progress on health issues in recent years – while it was recognised 
there had been significant improvements, there was a need to intensify 
this improvement. 

• Alcohol and licensing issues – when the Licensing Act 2005 was 
introduced, there was no provision for considering health issues in 
relation to licensing applications.  There had since been amendments 
to allow this and it was noted that there had been a recent decrease in 
the number of licensed premises across Leeds.  There was however, 
concern regarding the sale of alcohol from off licensed premises and 
the possible affects on health. 

• The role of locality enablers – there would be 3  locality enablers based 
across the 3 Area Management teams and these would work closely 
with appointed Health and Wellbeing champions to help deliver 
improvement priorities at local level to meet local needs.  It was 
suggested that the locality enablers should report to Area Committee to 
keep Elected Members involved and informed of health issues.  
Concern was expressed at the need and cost of additional staffing and 
that the Council should be taking a holistic approach at this stage.  It 
was reported that other Council Directorates outside those relating to 
Health and Social Care had been involved including those with 
responsibility for highways and sports facilities and it was confirmed 
that locality enablers would report to Area Committees. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 

 

• Work with employers – work had been undertaken with NHS Leeds 
and a Workplace Health Award Scheme had been introduced.  It was 
hoped to extend this before the end of 2009. 

• Physical activity and links to childhood obesity, lack of facilities for 
physical activity and loss of areas for physical activity due to new 
developments, particularly in areas of deprivation.  It  was reported that 
the Physical Activity Strategy had been launched in December 2008 
and steps to measure physical activity had been implemented. 

• The role of the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector and how it 
could contribute to joint working, particularly on a local level and how to 
attract the involvement of smaller VCFS organisations. 

• Conditions such as diabetes and coronary heart disease and how 
these could affect specific communities. 

• Alcohol and drug misuse, particularly among young people and 
treatment for related health problems. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development drafts a 
response from the Board, regarding the key concerns and issues discussed in 
relation to the draft Health and Wellbeing Plan 2009-12 and prior to its 
submission to Executive Board. 
 

74 Provision of Hospital Food in Leeds  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of a request for Scrutiny from Councillor Denise Atkinson regarding the 
Provision of Hospital Food.  Appended to the report was a submission from 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust (LTHT) regarding Patient Food Services 
within the Trust and the Board was asked to consider whether further action 
was required. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Denise Atkinson and Andrew Matthews, 
Deputy Head of Facilities, LTHT to the meeting. 
 

[...]
d always be waste due to issues such as patients 
discharging themselves and those who were too ill to eat what had 
been pre-ordered. 

• LTHT did want to improve services and Members of the Board were 
invited to attend for lunch in line with inspections previously carried out 
by members of the Public and Patient Involvement forums. 

• Cost of food per patient was £2.92 for 3 meals per day. 

• Complaints had been received about provision of food, but the vast 
majority of patients were satisfied. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Iqbal left the meeting at 11.50 during the discussion on this item). 
 

75 GP-led Health Centre - Scrutiny Inquiry  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Inquiry into the proposals for the provision of a GP-led Health Centre in 
Leeds.  Members were asked to discuss the outcomes of the Inquiry and were 
reminded that the Board would be provided with a review of the Centre 
following its opening. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board receive an update on the first few weeks of 
operation at its April meeting. 
 

76 Work Programme  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s Work Programme.  Also appended to the report was a 
copy of the Executive Board minutes from 14 January 2009. 
 
It was reported that the review of the GP-Led Health Centre would be added 
to the Work Programme for the April meeting.  It was also noted that the issue 
of Co-opted Members for all Scrutiny Boards, including Scrutiny Board 
(Health), was due to be discussed by the Scrutiny Chairs Advisory Group in 
the near future. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 14 January 2009 
be noted. 

(2) That the Work Programme be approved. 
 

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 09.30 
a.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  24th March 2009 
 
Subject: Performance Report  
 

        
 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Throughout this municipal year, the Scrutiny Board (Health) have received 
performance reports relating to issues within the board’s remit, from both NHS Leeds 
and Leeds City Council on a quarterly basis. 

 

1.2 At the board’s meeting in January 2009 it was decided that in the future a joint report 
from both organisations should be presented.  This is the first of these joint reports. 

 
2.0 PERFORMANCE MATTERS 
 

2.1 The officers from NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council will attend the meeting to 
present the key issues highlighted by the attached report and to address any specific 
questions identified by the Scrutiny Board. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Board is requested to consider the information provided in this report and the 
attached report and determine any matters that require any further scrutiny.  

 
4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

4.1      None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
  

Tel: 395 0492 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Board
Joint Performance Report

March 2009 

LCC/NHS Leeds Joint Performance Report - March 2009 1
Page 13



LCC/NHS Leeds Joint Performance Report - March 2009 2
Page 14



Health Scrutiny Board Joint Performance Report – March 2009 

Overview 

This is the first Leeds City Council/NHS Leeds joint performance report.  The principle of a joint 
report has been established to align performance reporting, with the aims of 

 Reducing duplication  
 Eliminating potential confusion 
 Streamlining docu
[...]
ally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 24th March 2008 
 
Subject: NHS Annual Health Check 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In 2005/6, the Healthcare Commission introduced the new NHS performance 

assessment process ‘Annual Health Check’. As part of the health check, NHS trusts 
must submit a self assessment declaration to the Commission by midday on 1st May 
2009.  These declarations are supplemented with comments from representatives of 
patients and other partners in the community, including Local Authorities' Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 

2.0 The role of Scrutiny in the Annual Health Check 

2.1 The Healthcare Commission invites Overview and Scrutiny Committees, and other 
bodies, to comment on how they think local Trusts are performing against the  “core 
standards” set by Government. Core standards represent the minimum standards for 
services that must be met, for all patients, by all NHS bodies.  The 24 standards were 
agreed by the Department of Health in July 2004 and published in the document 
‘Standards for Better Health’, attached at Appendix 2. They are divided into 7 
domains: Safety, Clinical and Cost Effectiveness, Governance, Patient Focus, 
Accessible and Responsive Care, Care Environment and Amenities, and Public 
Health.  

2.2 Local NHS Trusts are required to ask this Board to comment on the Trust’s 
performance against the core standards.  However, the Board are not compelled to 
provide comments. 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
 
Tel: 395 0492 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



2.3 In accordance with Healthcare Commission guidance, where Scrutiny Board (Health) 
does provide comments to Trusts, such comments will need to be supported by 
evidence of work carried out by the Board and must also be relevant to the 
assessment perio
[...]
infections 

Y  

C24: Healthcare organisations: protect the public by having a planned, prepared and, where possible, practiced response to incidents and emergency situations 
which could affect the provision of normal services 

Y  

 
 Note:  C7d, e and C19 are not assessed by the Healthcare Commission as part of the Declaration process 

P
a
g
e
 8

1



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Scrutiny Board:(Health) 
 
Date: 24 March 2009 
 
Subject: Inquiry into Hospital Discharges 
 

        
 
 
1  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Scrutiny Board (Health) meeting on the 20 January 2009 amended the terms of 

reference for this inquiry and resolved for the next meeting on the 24 March 2009 to 
have reports on the following matters: 

 
1. Clarification of the number of referrals for assessment from out of boundary 

hospitals. 
2. Confirmation of the discharge policy/ protocol review process and timing. 
3. Details of the total number of complaints received (across all agencies) relating to 

hospital discharge and associated support arrangements. 
4. Provide more detailed outline of actions to address hospital discharge issues 

identified in the Independence, Well-being and Choice inspection report. 
5. Provide copies of current discharge protocols (i.e. Leeds Hospitals and West 

Yorkshire hospitals). 
6. Provide copies of ‘patient information pack’ issued to patients on admission. 

 
These issues cover the functions of several statutory agencies and it has been agreed 
that two separate but complementary reports will be provided by the NHS agencies in 
Leeds and Leeds Adult Social Care 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator JOHN LENNON 
 
Tel: 24 78665 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



2  CLARIFICATION OF THE NUMBER OF REF
[...]
uring mental health problems.* 
o Early Onset Dementia – Psychiatric assessment consultancy & treatment service 
o Forensic Service – Citywide service for people needing secure care or referred via the 

Courts. 
o Special Care Services – Short-term intensive care for people too disturbed for normal 

wards. 
o Liaison Psychiatry – Psychiatric assessment and follow-up service for people at LGI or St 

James’s 
o Self-harm Service – Psychiatric assessment and follow-up service for people who self-harm 

and present at A & E at LGI & St James’s. 
 

• These services only accept referrals for people already known to secondary mental health 
services. 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
Reviewed and Updated Version March 2008 for the Multi-Agency Discharge 
Steering Group  

 
Joint Protocol for the Transfer of 
Care under the Community Care 
(Delayed Discharge) Act 2003 

 
An Agreement between: 

 
Leeds City Council 

• Social Services 

• Housing Services  
 

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 

Leeds Primary Care Trust 
 

Harrogate and District NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 
Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust 

 

Page 103



 2 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This protocol is intended to eliminate all delays in the transfer of care of  

acute patients:  
 

• It sets out the principles of reimbursement and the health economy   
agreement on the expenditure for purposes of joint investment.  

 

• It ensures that people are cared for in the most appropriate 
environment.  

 

• It recognises that a whole system agreement is necessary to eliminate 
delayed transfers of care.  

 
1.2 Whilst the major focus is upon acute beds the protocol also supports 

the 4 hour A&E standard and ensures best use of overall bed capacity, 
which in turn supports a well organised admission and discharge 
process. 
  

1.3 This protocol recognises that systems and processes may be slightly 
different for out of Leeds hospitals, however the principl

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Chapman, 
D Congreve, J Illingworth, G Kirkland, 
A Lamb, G Latty, A McKenna, J Monaghan 
L Rhodes-Clayton and Yeadon 
 
 

81 Late Items 
 
In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair consented to the submission of the following 
late item of business:  
 

• Item 8 -  Annual Health Check – Appendices submitted by NHS Leeds 
and Leeds Partnerships Foundation Trust 

 
These documents were issued late as the Trust’s deadlines for producing the 
information fell after the date of Agenda despatch. 
 

82 Minutes of the Meetings held on 13 and 17 February 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 17 February 
2009, be confirmed as correct records. 
 

83 Performance Management  
 
Further to the Board’s request to receive a joint performance report from NHS 
Leeds and Leeds City Council, the first such report was submitted.  The Board 
was asked to consider the information provided in the report and determine 
any matters that may require further scrutiny. 
 
The Chair welcomed Marilyn Summers, Senior Performance Manager  and 
Graham Brown, NHS Leeds to the meeting for this item. 
 
The Boards attention was brought to areas of performance where there had 
been some cause for concern noted.  These included the following: 
 

• Health Care Associated Infections (HCAIs) 

• Childhood Immunisation Programme – issues of poor uptake on 
immunisation and difficulty in accurately recording figures. 

• Early Intervention Service 

• 13 and 26 Week waiting times for inpatient and outpatient 
appointments following GP referrals. 

• Delayed Discharges – further clarification of definition of delayed 
discharges had been sought. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• With reference to the use of the Choose & Book system, it was 
reported that more recent performance data than detailed in the report 
had shown that recent targets had been met. 

• Urgent care standards and the 4 hour A&E standard from arrival to 
admission, transfer or discharge.  It was reported that those who had 
already missed the deadline were not kept waiting longer than those 
who had arrived later in order to prevent further breaches of the 
standard.  Figures would be provided to illustrate average wait times. 

• Cause for concern regarding the maximum of 62 days from urgent GP 
referral to treatment for all cancers – although it was acknowledged 
that their had been poor performance, it was reported that there had 
been year on year improvement with this and it was hoped to meet the 
target in future and aim for 100% of all referrals to initial treatment 
within the allotted time. 

• Ambulance response times. 

• Screening for MRSA – it was reported that all in-patients were 
screened, but it would not be possible to screen visitors as well.  
Figures were requested for performance on HCAIs in Leeds as 
compared to the rest of Yorkshire and nationally.  

• Further concerns surrounding dental treatment, teenage pregnancies 
and mental health care. 

 
The Chair thanked Marilyn Summers and Graham Brown for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That additional information requested be supplied to the Board. 

 
84 Annual Health Check  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of the NHS performance assessment process, ‘Annual Health Check’ 
which had been introduced by the Healthcare Commission in 2005/06.  As 
part of the health check, NHS Trusts had to submit their self assessment 
declarations by 1 May 2009. 
 
A copy of the Healthcare Commission’s step by step guidelines regarding the 
health check was appended to the report along with the Department of 
Health’s Standards of Better Health.  Submissions were made by Leeds 
Partnership Foundation Trust (LPFT), Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust (LTHT) 
and NHS Leeds regarding their health checks. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Craig Brigg, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

• Chris Outram, Chief Executive, NHS Leeds 

• Melanie Hird, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 

• Guy Musson, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 

• Richard Gibson, Risk Manager, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 
 
It was reported that the Healthcare Commission carried out random checks on 
health bodies and their health check assessments and other bodies such as 
the Strategic Health Authority (SHA) and the Council, through its scrutiny 
obligations, also considered the assessments. 
 
It was reported that Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust took a zero tolerance 
approach to their reporting methods and the identification of how standards 
should be met and had not met compliance with two standards in 2008/09.  
These had been Core Standards C5a – ensuring conforming to NICE 
technology and nationally agreed guidance when planning and delivering 
treatment and care, and C7e – challenging discrimination, promoting equality 
and respecting human rights.  In relation to C5a it was reported that this would 
be compliant by the end of the year and C7e was also expected to meet full 
compliance once further work had been carried out to publish the trust’s 
equality impact assessments.  It was noted that some of the standards had 
been introduced since the trust’s own internal inspections had been 
performed. 
 
It was reported that Leeds Teaching Hospitals trust had failed to meet 
compliance with the following standards: 
 

• C4a – the risk of healthcare infection is reduced 

• C4c – decontamination of reusable medical devices 

• C9 – record management 
 
With regard to standard C4c, it was reported that LTHT had been meeting 
national guidelines, but complex issues surrounding the decontamination of 
different equipment from different sites coupled with the involvement of 
partner organisations had not enabled compliance with the standard at 
present.  LTHT had met with the Healthcare Commission to discuss this and it 
was felt that full compliance would be met in future. 
 
It was reported that NHS Leeds had to follow a slightly different process to the 
hospital trusts due to their commissioning role and to ensure partner 
organisations were compliant.  Full compliance had been met with the 
exception of standard C4c and this was felt to be low risk and had 
complexities due to EU directives. 
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• LPFT’s non compliance with Standard C7e was felt to be a minor issue 
and would be addressed with the publication of the equality impact 
assessment on their website. 

• The role of the LINk in assisting with performance information. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

• Costs of carrying out the annual health checks – it was reported that it 
was difficult to quantify related cost due to factors such as efficiency 
savings created by related performance measures. 

• Reduction of health inequalities. 

• Care for vulnerable and elderly patients. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for this item for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the progress made by the Trusts in complying with core 
standards be noted. 

(2) That the Board be informed when compliance is made with 
outstanding core standards. 

 
(Councillors Kirkland and Monaghan joined the meeting during the discussion 
of this item at 10.45 a.m. and 11.20 a.m. respectively) 
 

85 Inquiry into Hospital Discharges  
 
The report of the Director of Adult Social Services referred to the terms of 
reference for this Inquiry and provided a joint response from NHS Leeds and 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust into Hospital Discharges. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• John Lennon, Chief Officer – Access & Inclusion, Adult Social Services 

• Emma Day, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 

• Andrea North, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 
 
Members attention was brought to the Joint Protocol for the Transfer of Care 
under the Community Care (Delayed Discharge) Act 2003 as agreed between 
Leeds City Council, LTHT, NHS Leeds and other local Hospital Trusts which 
was appended to the report. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was not possible to provide accurate figures of patients who had 
been discharged without a care plan.  Cases of where patients who 
had been discharged when care plans should have been implemented, 
could only be measured through the complaints process.  Details of 
complaints received had been outlined in the report.  Instances of 
patients who opted to discharge themselves had also prevented 
appropriate care plans being put into place. 

• Assisting those who used Direct Payments. 

• There would be a combined complaints process between Social 
Services and the Hospital Trusts from 2009 which would be able to 
give clearer information on the number of complaints surrounding 
discharges. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

• Processes for informing GPs of patient discharges. 

• Discharge Pathways – these were detailed in the report. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for this item for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
(Councillor Illingworth left the meeting at 12.05 p.m. during the discussion on 
this item). 
 

86 Recommendation Tracking  
 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded 
Members of the previously agreed system for tracking recommendations of 
Scrutiny Boards.  A list of the Board’s outstanding recommendations and the 
progress to date was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be considered at the next Board meeting, when 
members will determine whether progress is considered acceptable and 
assign a category for each recommendation. 
 

87 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s Work Programme.  Also appended to the report was a 
copy of the Executive Board minutes from 4 March 2009. 
 
Issues discussed in relation the Work Programme included the following: 
 

• Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust and Mental Health Issues 

• Improving Young People’s Sexual Health – final report 

• Update on the GP led Health Centre 

• Hospital Discharges 

• Presentation of the Board’s Annual Report 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Work Programme be amended in line with discussion. 

 
88 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 28 April 2009.  (pre-meeting for all Members at 09.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 


